
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Business and Housing Policy Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Tuesday, 11th February, 2020 at 6.30 pm. 

Venue 
 

King Charles Hall, Guildhall, Winchester 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies and Deputy Members  
 To note the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are 

attending the meeting in place of appointed Members. 
 

2.   Disclosures of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 

to be discussed. 
 

Note:  Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, and non disclosable interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.        

 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   Chairperson's Announcements  
 

4.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 October 2019 (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

5.   To note the Work Programme for 2019/20 (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

BUSINESS ITEMS  

6.   Public Participation  
 To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 

the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee. 
 

Public Document Pack



7.   Procurement Strategy BHP009 (Pages 15 - 26) 
 

8.   Revision and update of Discretionary Housing Payments Policy BHP012 
(Pages 27 - 56) 
 

9.   Review of downsizing incentive scheme - Presentation (to follow)  
 

10.   Hampshire Home Choice Policy - Presentation (Pages 57 - 68) 
 

11.   Fire Safety in Council Housing Strategy - Presentation (Pages 69 - 76) 
 

Lisa Kirkman 
Strategic Director: Resources and Monitoring Officer 

 
Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers 
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone 
or tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so that it's 
clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the 
agenda pack. 

 
 
3 February 2020 
 
Agenda Contact: Dave Shaw, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 221  Email: dshaw@winchester.gov.uk 
 
*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk 

 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Chairperson: Hiscock (Liberal 
Democrats) 

Vice-Chairperson: Rutter (Liberal 
Democrats) 

 
Conservatives Liberal Democrats 
Humby 
Lumby 
Scott 
 

Craske 
Gottlieb 
 

 
Deputy Members 

 
Godfrey and Horrill Bronk and Clear 
 
Quorum = 3 members 
 
 
 



 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
A public question and comment session is available at 6.30pm for a 15 minute 
period.  There are few limitations on the questions you can ask.  These relate to 
current applications, personal cases and confidential matters.  Please contact 
Democratic Services on 01962 848 264 in advance of the meeting for further details.  
If there are no members of the public present at 6.30pm who wish to ask questions 
or make statements, then the meeting will commence. 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website. The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website. 
 
DISABLED ACCESS: 
 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



BUSINESS AND HOUSING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

7 October 2019 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors 

 
Hiscock (Chairperson)  

  
Craske  
Gottleib 
  

  Rutter 
 

Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Godfrey (Standing Deputy for Councillor Scott) 
Councillor Horrill (Standing Deputy for Councillor Lumby) 
 
Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
 
Councillors Learney (Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset 
Management) and Thompson (Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Communications). 
 
Others in attendance who did not address the meeting: 
 
Councillors Bronk and Weir (Cabinet Member for Local Economy) 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Humby, Lumby and Scott 

 
 

 
1.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Gottlieb declared an interest in any matters that might relate to the St 
Clement Street Surgery and the regeneration of central Winchester under the item 
relating to the new Council Strategy.  There were no direct references to these 
matters during consideration of this item and he spoke and voted on this item. 

 
2.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairperson welcomed to the meeting TACT representatives: Mrs M Gill and 
Mr M Fawcitt. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



3.    MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 June 2019 
be approved and adopted. 

 
4.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Representations from the public are set out under the respective item where the 
Chairperson invited contributions from the TACT representatives. 
 

5.    TENANT SURVEY RESULTS – PRESENTATION 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management and the Housing 
Policy and Projects Manager gave a presentation on the results of the Tenant 
Survey. 
 
During Public Participation, in summary, the representatives of TACT asked 
questions and raised comments, which were responded to  where appropriate: 
 

 Residents of sheltered housing were reluctant to be kept in a long 
queue on the telephone to access Housing Services. 

 There were continued challenges in engaging young tenants to become 
involved with TACT. 

 The views of those undertaking the survey would be analysed in depth. 

 In answer to a question on 
[...]
nd sheltered housing should 
be improved so that provision could be matched with tenant expectation. 

 It was noted that tenants that received benefits were more satisfied than 
those that did not receive benefits and it was enquired whether the 
changes to universal credit had impacted on this result. 

 Following the Grenfell fire it was asked whether future risks to housing 
were scanned for. 

 It was asked how improvements to repairs and maintenance would be 
delivered as this was a top service priority. 

 It was commented that including Leaseholders in future surveys be 
considered and it was noted that they were included in the fire safety 
survey. 
 

At the conclusion of debate the Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset 
Management stated that consideration would be given to the channels of 
contact between tenants and the Council and whether they were effective and 
how they could be improved, including by Internet and telephone contact.  
Further consideration would also be given to the Stanmore area to improve 
tenant satisfaction. 
 
The Strategic Director: Services (Interim) added that the results would be 
analysed to feed into the emerging business plan which would be brought to this 
Policy Committee later in the year. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management and the Housing 
Policy and Projects Manager thanked Members and TACT representatives for 
their input. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Presentation be noted. 

Page 7



 
6.    NEW COUNCIL STRATEGY – PRESENTATION 

 
The meeting received a presentation from the Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Communications and Transformation and the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Asset Management on the new Council Strategy. 
 
Members raised questions or commented regarding the following: 
 
Challenges We Face 
 

 In reply to questions asking how the challenges listed on page 6 of the 
presentation were defined (for example, how was it known that young people 
were not retained in the District and
[...]
hrough the Local Plan process which would be run separately to the 
consultation on the Council’s Strategy. 

 
Other 

 

 It was suggested that acknowledgment should be made in the strategy of 
non operational Council resources, such as its offices, landholdings and the 
Guildhall. 

 

 It was suggested that mention should be included in the strategy of the 
Council’s staff and this inclusion was agreed by the Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Communications and Transformation and the Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Asset Management. 

 

 It was commented that the five week period for consultation was too short a 
period. 

 

 It was commented that the District should be recognised in the strategy as 
well as the town area. 

 

 That the terminologies of transformation programme and carbon neutral 
should be defined. 

 
The representatives of TACT commented on: 
 

 The need to take action to balance the Council’s finances in view of 
challenging budget forecasts. 
 

 The effects of retaining young people in the area on the provision of Council 
housing, and; 

 

 Economic planning and the allocation of employment land in the Local Plan. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the content of the Presentation be noted. 
 

 
7.    THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2019/20 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Work Programme for 2019/20 be noted. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6:30 pm and concluded at 8:35 pm 
 

Chairperson

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



BUSINESS & HOUSING POLICY COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2019/20 
 
 

 
18 JUNE 2019  
 

 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 
LEAD OFFICER  

 
COMMITTEE DATE 

 
STATUS/COMMENT 

Original Revised  

 Preventing Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 

Kenna-Sian Young 18 June 2019 18 June 2019 BHP004 

 Mutual Exchange Policy Amber Russell 18 June 2019 18 June 2019 BHP005 

 Estate Improvement programme Amber Russell 18 June 2019 18 June 2019 BHP007 

 Housing Company Richard Burden 18 June 2019 18 June 2019 Presentation 

 Work Programme 2019/20 Dave Shaw 18 June 2019 18 June 2019 BHP001 

 Economic Strategy Susan Robbins 18 June 2019 18 June 2019 Presentation 

 
17 SEPTEMBER 2019 – Revised date 7 OCTOBER 2019 

  
BUSINESS 

 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

 
COMMITTEE DATE 

 
STATUS/ COMMENT 

Original Revised 

 Tenant Survey (STAR) Results Gillian Knight 17 September 
2019 

7 October 
2019 

 

 New Council Strategy Simon Howson 17 September 
2019 

7 October 
2019 

 

 
12 NOVEMBER 2019 – meeting cancelled due to the General Election purdah period. 
 

  
BUSINESS 

 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

COMMITTEE DATE STATUS/COMMENT 

 

 Housing Revenue Account Budget 
Options 2020/21 

Richard Botham 12 November 
2019 

N/A Now to be considered 
at The Scrutiny 
Committee on 5 
February 2020 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



 
 

 Procurement Strategy Amy Tranah 12 November 
2019 

11 February 
2020 

 

 
11 FEBRUARY 2020 – Reports below to be allocated in due course 
 

  
BUSINESS 

 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

COMMITTEE DATE STATUS/COMMENT 

 Review of downsizing incentive scheme Gillian Knight 11 February 
2020 

  

 Hampshire Home Choice Policy Gillian Knight 11 February 
2020 

  

 Revision and update of Discretionary 
Housing Payments Policy 

Terri Horner 11 February 
2020 

  

 Procurement Strategy Amy Tranah 12 November 
2019 

11 February 
2020 

 

 Fire Safety in Council Housing Strategy Gillian Knight / Janette 
Palmer 

11 February 
2020 

  

 
Other reports due to come forward to the Business and Housing Policy Committee later in 2019/20 are as follows: (Meeting date to 
be confirmed) 

 
 Review of the Tenant Offer Now 2020/21 

 Housing Tenancy Support 
Service/Decent Homes Standard Policy 

Now 2020/21 

 Community and Wellbeing Strategy Now 2020/21 (First 

meeting) 

 Destination Management Plan (to 
include culture, arts and tourism) 

Now 2020/21 (First 

meeting) 

 Housing Development Strategy Now 2020/21 (First 

meeting) 

P
age 12



 
 

 Winnall – review of planning framework 
& future 

Now 2020/21 

 Economic Development Strategy Now 2020/21 

 

Updated 29 January 2020 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

BHP009 
BUSINESS AND HOUSING POLICY COMMITTEE 

 
 

REPORT TITLE: DRAFT PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY 2020 - 2025 
 
11 FEBRUARY 2020 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Neil Cutler, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Risk 

Contact Officer:  Amy Tranah - Service Lead Transformation and Procurement       
Tel No: 01962 848390 Email atranah@winchester.gov.uk   

WARD(S):  ALL 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

To present the draft Procurement and Contract Management Strategy 2020-2025 to 
the Policy Committee and to seek comments for input prior to consideration by 
Cabinet. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That the Policy Committee comment on the draft Procurement and Contract 

Management Strategy 2020-2025. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

mailto:atranah@winchester.gov.uk


  BHP009 

 

 
1 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

1.1 None. 

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 

 

2.1 The Council’s procurement activity is governed by Contract Procedure Rules 
and the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (PCR2015).  While these set out 
the rules and legislation that must be followed when conducting procurement 
exercises, they do not set the strategy and vision of what we want to achieve 
from our procurements and contract management arrangements. 

2.2 As part of the organisational restructure earlier this year, the Council now has 
internal procurement resource to support and provide professional guidance 
to officers.  This is an opportune time to review the need for a strategy and 
accompanying action plan.  

2.3 The proposed strategy sets out aims and four guiding principles to support the 
delivery of best value through planned and responsive procurement and 
contract management that contributes to achieving the Council Plan priorities 
and meets the needs of our customers and local businesses. 

2.4 Our Procurement and Contract Management Str
[...]


 
 

REPORT TITLE: REVISION AND UPDATE OF DISCRETIONARY HOUSING 
PAYMENT POLICY 
 
11 FEBRUARY 2020 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Neil Cutler, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member of Finance and Risk  

Contact Officer:  Terri Horner    Tel No: 01962 848160  

Email thorner@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP’s) are awarded to people who are entitled to 
either Housing Benefit, or the housing cost element of Universal Credit, when they 
require further financial assistance with their housing costs. 

The current policy restricts payment on some claims despite legislation allowing for 
those payments. The revised policy removes restrictions, and some unnecessary 
criteria, which are not required for the determination of a DHP. Also, the payment of 
DHP to help with rent arrears is clarified.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Policy Committee makes any comments for consideration to the Cabinet 
Member on the proposed Discretionary Housing Payment policy (2020). 
 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



 2 BHP012 
 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 

1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME 

1.1 This report supports the Council Plan priority of “Homes for all”.  DHPs 
provide additional support to Housing Benefit claimants, or those 
claiming the housing cost element of Universal Credit, who require 
further financial assistance to secure or maintain affordable 
accommodation. 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 DHP is funded by the Department for Work & Pensions (DWP). The 
DHP budget is carefully monitored throughout the year to ensure the 
funding is used in the most effective way.  
 

 
* includes DHP spent from the top-up 
** applicants can receive multiple awards and these figures do not include 
refusals. 

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 Where a claimant is eligible for Housing Benefit or Housing Element of 
Universal Credit but experiences a shortfall between the rent due and 
the benefit payable e.g. because they live in a property that is deemed 
to be too large for their needs, or the rent charged is higher than the 
Local Housing Allowance rate, they can apply to the local authority for 
a Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP). 

3.2 The Discretionary Financial Assistance Regulations 2001, as 
amended, provide local authorities with the power and framework to 
make discretionary payments to benefit recipients that need further 
financial assistance.  There is no obligation on authorities to pay DHPs.  
The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) has issued guidance 
for authorities updated in March 2018 but the method of allocation 
adopted and decision making process lies with local authorities. 

3.3 The policy setting out how the council will consider applications for 
DHP will ensure transparency and consistency of decision making.  

 

 

DHP granted

£

WCC top-up 

available

£

DHP spent *

£ HB caseload

DHPs 

awarded

DHP ** 

applicants

2018/19 138,880 100,000 173,061 4388 280 231

2019/20 (to date) 133,087 50,000 112,239 3886 173 151

Page 28



 3 BHP012 
 

 

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS  

4.1 DHP is administered by the Benefits & Welfare team without the 
requirement of further resources.  

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS  

5.1 None 

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION  

6.1 The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member of Finance and Risk has 
been consulted on the changes in this policy. 

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS 

7.1 None 

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSEMENT  

8.1 The council, in the exercise of all its functions, must have due regard to 
the public sector equality duty in section 149 Equality Act 2010.  When 
making a decision on the recommendation in this report, it is important 
to have due regard to the need to (a) eliminate discrimination, 
harassment, victimisation or other prohibited conduct, (b) to advance 
equality of opportunity and (c) foster good relations between persons 
who share a relevant protected characteristic and those who do not 
share it. 

8.2 The chan
[...]
ng up 
the DHP fund, despite legislation allowing this.  

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:- 

Previous Committee Reports:- 

CAB2909, Discretionary Housing Payment Policy, 26 April 2017 

Other Background Documents:- 

DHP Legislation 

DHP Guidance Manual & Good Practice Guide 

APPENDICES: 

Appendix A - Proposed DHP Policy (2020) 

Appendix B - Previous DHP Policy (2017) 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Winchester City Council’s Discretionary Housing Payment Policy 
 
Introduction 
 
The Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) scheme provides all Local Authorities 
discretion to provide additional support for people who are entitled to Housing 
Benefit (HB) or the Housing Cost Element of Universal Credit (UC). The legislation 
governing the DHP scheme can be found in the Discretionary Financial Assistance 
Regulations 2001 (SI 2001 / 1167) and subsequent amendment regulations.  
 
The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) has produced a good practice guide 
for the administration of DHP. This policy takes note of this guidance.  
 
For the purpose of this policy, any reference to UC is where the claimant is entitled 
to UC with housing costs element towards a rental liability. 
 
The main features of the scheme are that:  
 

 The scheme is purely discretionary. A claimant does not have a statutory right 
to a payment.  

 The amount that can be paid out in any financial year is cash limited by the 
Secretary of State. Each council receives a grant from the government that 
funds part of this amount and has the option to pay over and above this 
amount but the funding must be made from the council’s own finances.  

 DHP is not a payment of HB or UC. There must be entitlement to HB or UC. 

 There must be a requirement for further financial assistance (in addition to HB 
or UC) to meet their housing costs. 

 The administration of the scheme is for the council to determine with a few 
specific exceptions detailed in appendix A.  

 
DHP funding is made up
[...]
are room subsidy in social 
rented sector  

(b) To help with short term rental costs until 
applicant secures alternative 
accommodation  
 

LHA restrictions  (c) To help with short term rental costs 
while the applicant seeks employment  
 

Combination of reforms  (d) To help with on going rental costs for 
disabled person in adapted accommodation  
 

No welfare reform related impact  
 
 
 
 

(e) To help with getting into work 
 
(f) To help with short term rental costs for 
any other reason 

 
Appendix B 

 

£0.00

£50,000.00

£100,000.00

£150,000.00

£200,000.00

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

DWP funding 

DWP funding

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Hampshire Home Choice 
Review

Gillian Knight
Corporate Head of Housing (Interim)

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 10



Sub Regional Choice Based 
Lettings Scheme
Background Context :

P
age 58



HAMPSHIRE HOME CHOICE
Launched in 2009

Hampshire Home Choice Framework

Hampshire Home Choice Board 

LA Officers/Registered Providers Groups

Operational Procedures 

P
age 59



LOCAL SCHEME OF ALLOCATION

Allows for flexibility but must have regard to:

Legislation: Housing Act 1996 (part 6), amended by

Homelessness Act 2003, Localism Act 2011. 

Strategies:  Housing Strategy, Tenancy Strategy, Tenancy Policy.

Homelessness prevention and statutory duties.

Determine priorities between applicants. 

‘Reasonable Preference’ categories (those in greatest housing 
need). 

WCC  scheme also include       

Tied tenants

Army Personnel

P
age 60



LOCAL SCHEME OF ALLOCATION 

……..must also:

Consider and meet the needs of vulnerable people: domestic 
abuse  victims, those with mental health problems, an ageing 
population.

Tackle under-occupation and overcrowding.

Provide applicants with as much choice as possible.

Help create & maintain sustainable communities.

Make best use of housing  stock.

Set out policy, detailed operational procedures, customer friendly 
guide.

Publish
[...]
 

An holistic approach applied to the health & welfare criteria, 
banding status. (Allocation team lead)

Applying a consistent approach to village and s.106 agreements 
allocations – agreements reviewed, saved electronically, 
nominations verified by management team. 

Renewal applications - no longer automatically removed

Cross boundary moves - remain low but an important housing 
option.

P
age 65



POLICY SERVICE REVIEW  

Policy changes:

Reviewing non bidding Band 2 applicants – reduce priority status, based 
on reasoning.   

Band 4 owner occupiers eligibility (older persons properties)  affordability 
definition of assets, savings to ensure best use of housing stock. 

Tailored approach for adapted properties - priority/ advert based on need 
rather than limitation of number of adaptions within the property.

Ground floor property need – more flexible approach on a case to case 
health & welfare needs to make best use of adapted properties.  

Band 2 Temporary accommodation move on  - based on occupation time 
rather than housing duty timescales.

Tailored solutions for larger families/4 bedroomed persons need –
allocated on a case to case basis. 

Bedroom size criteria for pregnant applicants  - amended at Mat B1 
certificate stage  

Consultation/Amendments to SLA to be agreed – decision process.

P
age 66



QuestionsP
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Fire Safety Strategy
Gillian Knight

Corporate Head of Housing (Interim)

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 11



FIRE SAFETY MANAGEMENT 

Robust approach

Good record on fire safety 

Fire Safety Policy

Fire Risk Assessments, evacuation plans

Fire Risk Check Lists/Inspections

Weekly Health & Safety checks/alarm testing

Robust Housing Stock Information (fire safety 
elements & measures available) 

Good tenant involvement structure

Staff expertise and knowledge

Good core systems

P
age 70



MEASURES TAKEN POST GRENFELL 

Fire Safety Policy refreshed 

Established Fire Strategy Group 

£1 
[...]
 
information 

Clear & timely service user information & messaging on: 

prevention & emergency response messages for customers.

the responsibilities of tenants, leaseholders & landlords

how to raise concerns

‘Fire safety is everyone's responsibility’

P
age 74



QuestionsP
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 October 2019
	5 To note the Work Programme for 2019/20
	7 Procurement Strategy BHP009
	8 Revision and update of Discretionary Housing Payments Policy BHP012
	Appendix A BHP012 Draft DHP 2020
	Appendix B BHP012 Current Discretionary Housing Policy

	10 Hampshire Home Choice Policy - Presentation
	11 Fire Safety in Council Housing Strategy - Presentation



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

BUSINESS AND HOUSING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

11 February 2020 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
 

Hiscock (Chairperson) 
 
Rutter 
Craske 
 

Gottlieb 
Lumby 
 

Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Horrill (Standing Deputy for Councillor Scott) 
 
Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
 
Councillor Learney (Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management) and 
Councillor Cutler (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Risk). 
 
Others in attendance who did not address the meeting: 
 
Thompson (Leader and Cabinet Member for Communications) and 
Councillor Weir (Cabinet Member for Local Economy). 
 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Humby and Scott 
 
Audio recording of the meeting 
 
A full audio recording of this meeting is available via this link: 
 
Full audio recording 
 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Humby and Scott and Councillor 
Horrill was in attendance as Deputy Member for Councillor Scott. 

 
2.    DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 
No disclosures of interest were made.  

 
3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairperson welcomed to the meeting TACT representatives: Mrs M Gill 
and Mr M Fawcitt and three members of the public. 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=349&MId=2010&Ver=4


2 
 

 
 

 
4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 7 OCTOBER 2019  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 October 2019 

be approved and adopted. 
 

5.    TO NOTE THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2019/20  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That subject to the inclusion of an options paper for the future the 
use of the council depot site at Bar End, Winchester to be included as an 
item for the June 2020 meeting of the Policy Committee, the Work 
Programme for 2019/20 be noted. 

 
6.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Representations from the public are set out under the respective item where 
the Chairperson also invited contributions from the TACT representatives which 
are summarised under the relevant minute below. 

 
7.    PROCUREMENT STRATEGY BHP009  

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Risk, the Strategic 
Lead Transformation and Procurement and the Procurement Manager gave a 
presentation on the Procurement Strategy. 
 
Members asked questions and raised various comments which were 
addressed by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Risk 
and the relevant officers. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the following comments be considered by the Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Finance and Risk: collaboration with other 
organisations, including other councils; thought given to methods to 
involve Councillors in the procurement process and leverage technical 
expertise of Councillors in the subject matter being procured; 
strengthening the focus on social value and reflecting  procurement and 
contract management more equally. 

 
8.    REVISION AND UPDATE OF DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS 

POLICY BHP012  
 

 The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Risk and the Head of 
Revenues gave a presentation on the Revision and Update of the Discretionary 
Housing Payment Policy. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, representatives of TACT addressed the 



3 
 

 
 

Committee as summarised below. 
 
TACT representatives welcomed the report and asked whether the payment 
was a grant or a loan (it was clarified by the officers that it was a grant); whether 
it was short term assistance (assistance was short term and examples of types 
of assistance were provided); what merited ‘exceptional circumstances’ 
(examples were provided with each case evaluated on its own merits) and 
whether records were kept of the reasons for declining assistance (applicants 
had been declined as they did not meet the criteria of the scheme rather than 
through a shortage of finance). 
 
The Committee asked questions and raised comments which were responded 
to by officers and by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Risk. At the conclusion of questions and debate, the Committee agreed that 
there were no particular matters that it wished to raise for Cabinet to further 
consider. 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the content of the presentation be received and the comments 
of the committee be noted. 

 
9.    REVIEW OF DOWNSIZING INCENTIVE SCHEME - PRESENTATION  

 
   The Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management and the Head of 

Housing Management gave a presentation on the Downsizing Incentive Scheme. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, Mr Ian Tait spoke of the high quality of 
accommodation and care provided by St John’s Winchester Charity for those 
downsizing and that the Charity would be building more accommodation in 
Colebrook Street, Winchester.  He also welcomed the forthcoming appointment of 
the Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management as the Council’s 
appointee to the Board of Trustees of the Charity. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, representatives of TACT addressed the 
Committee as summarised below. 
 
TACT representatives gave their support to the report and commented that more 
could be made of the opportunity to promote downsizing to the council’s 
upgraded sheltered accommodation and that visits could be arranged to view a 
‘show flat’ to see what was on offer.  Additionally, the £1000 ex-gratia payment 
for moving was not income based and this could be considered in future policy 
development.  Comment was also made on the provision of adaptations for 
tenants with medical conditions and whether downsizing could provide a better 
outcome for some tenants.   

 

The Committee asked questions and raised comments which were responded to 
by officers and by the Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management. At 
the conclusion of questions and debate, the Committee agreed that there were no 
particular matters that it wished to raise for Cabinet to further consider. 
 



4 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the content of the presentation be received and the comments 
of the Committee be noted. 

 
10.    HAMPSHIRE HOME CHOICE POLICY - PRESENTATION  

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management and the Corporate 
Head of Housing (Interim) gave a presentation on the Hampshire Home Choice 
Review. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, representatives of TACT addressed the 
Committee as summarised below. 
 
TACT representatives welcomed the report and asked that the reasons for 
applicants not-bidding for accommodation be explored further; the definition of 
the Housing Hub and also ways to improve access to the allocation scheme for 
those not having access to a computer, including the requirement to include an 
email address on the application e-form. 

 
Members asked questions and raised various comments which were 
addressed by the Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management and the 
relevant officers.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the following comments be considered by the Cabinet 

Member for Housing and Asset Management: that the reference to Army 
Personnel be amended to Service Personnel and that further 
consideration be given to the application e-form to improve access. 

 
11.    FIRE SAFETY IN COUNCIL HOUSING STRATEGY - PRESENTATION  

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management and the Corporate 
Head of Housing (Interim) gave a presentation on the Fire Safety in Council 
Housing Strategy. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, representatives of TACT addressed the 
Committee. In response to questions, the differences between buildings and 
contents insurance for tenants was clarified as was who would be responsible 
for repair following a minor or major fire in a council dwelling. 
 
The Committee asked questions and raised comments which were responded 
to by officers and by the Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management. 
At the conclusion of questions and debate, the Committee agreed that there 
were no particular matters that it wished to raise for Cabinet to further consider. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the content of the presentation be received and the comments 
of the Committee be noted. 



5 
 

 
 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 9.15 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


